9 Oral Answers

it foeae wew @ X o
f& fasll & aamr ol
dwA-4 o Tfrerr § oAk
feds wgat ww ¥ My www
v & o fgama w1
FAT 2, SUS FEC FW £ &
N WET FEA-4 K AfEEHeS
2 s fgam 7 o£@® F

aigﬂgﬁ

How is the Govemment affected by the increase in the cost of land today?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: You please aitdown.

SHRI SOMAPPA R. BOMMAL He was in charge of the same Ministry.

(Interruptions) ...

SHRI S. JAIPAL REDDY: That is the reason why he should not have put the question.
(Inlerruptions)...

[6 MAY, 1994]

to Question*

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 562, Shri Gopalsinh G. Solanki.

Expert Group on School Curriculum

562. SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to
state

(a) whether any research for the improvement of school curriculum has been undertaken;

(b) whether any expert group has been constituted for the purpose;

(c) if so. the outcome thereof;

(d) whether any recommendations nave been made by the group in this regard,;
and

te) if so, the details of the recommendations made by the group and the action taken thereon ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (DEPTT. OF EDUCATION
AND DEPTT. OF CULTURE) (KUMARI
SELJA); (a) to (e). A Statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

Deveolpment and improvement ot school curriculum is an ongoing process. One of the main objectives of the Na-lional Council of Educational Research and Training (NCERT) at the national level and of the State Councils of Educational Research and Training (SCERTS) at the state level is to develop and continuously improve school curriculum. At secondary level the Boards of School Education also attend to this work. As such it is not for any one expert group to do such work and no such group has been appointed.

Some of the notable initiatives in improvement of school curriculum in recent years have been:

" (i) Development of National Curricular Framework in 1988 by NCERT to reflect the concerns of National Policy on Education
1986.
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(ii) Developing and defining Minimum Levels of Competence for Primary level to ensure a certain minimum level in learning at that level.

(iii) Report of the Yash Pal Committee in 1993 to assess whether the curriculum load on students lis excessive.

(iv) International Conference-cum-Seminar by Council of Boards of School Education in India to discuss what Curricular improvements or adjustments Would be called for to prepare students for the society and environment of 21st
Century.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI : Sir, so far as the answer is concerned, I do agree with the Minister that the development and improvement of school curriculum is a constant process. I would like to draw the attention of the Government to the report the Estimates Com-mittee wherein it has made some suggestions to the NCERT ami SCERTS. I would like to know whether the Government has taken note of these recommendations. So far as the improvement of curriculum is concerned, I would like to know the action which has been taken so far.

KUMARI SELJA : Sir, as the Member himself has pointed out, this is a coatinu-ous process and the NCERT is constantly pursuing this with the SCERTS.

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI ; Today we find that the children right from the KG to the school level have got a lot of burden. The parents and the children are very much busy with the studies. Therefore, they cannot fake any part in extra-curricular activities which, she said, has increased. At the same time, we find and it is an admitted position that the Government set papers out of the ua-covered portions. In the ease of mathematics we found it recently. I would like to know whether the Govemment is going to change the method of examination, whether a new method of studies is going to be introduced where no examination would be required for mathematics and other things, and, at the same time, during

[RAJYA SABHA]

to. Questions 12

the examination the students would be graded according to their calibre.

KUMARI SELJA ; Sir, the same question was raised last time also. As I replied earlier, there is no such proposal under consideration at the moment to change the examination system because we find it quite adequate.
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We had set up the Yashpal Committee to reduce the load, the so-called physical load on the young children and young students.
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Especially, the load of ignorance that accumulates over the years because what a child learns in the first section is limited and what he does not learn is more. So, it gets accumulated. Hence, our concern is to reduce that load of ignorance which a child accumulates. 1 would like to point out that this so-called physical load is more prevalent in cities and urban areas rather than in rural areas. Keeping this in view, the Yashpal Committee report was discussed by the Central Advisory Board. As advised by Prof. Yashpal himself, it requires widespread discussions and seminars. Sir, it has been referred to the respective States. They should go in for this kind: of seminars arid discussions.
Ultimately, it is up to the States to follow this system and reduce the load on the young children because' 99 per cent of the schools are with the States.
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to Questions 14

™ oeess fomr v &4 0F
A AEA § F—adwm wgwie
I AT gT F{E 1000 ¥§ A vE
@ mr | W W ffew §owm aw
W I BN g 791 9w @) &

AFUET WBew F 9w § e
Hg9 AqAAT ¥ T H 1200 =W
§ foaad i fearerm mowe §
waTgy waren faavaw ar Wy AR drofoameto AT AAT § | IUAT
oM R Wy gC.aTE. #gW TeE
A OFAT &

We are sending communications to these agencies for the implementation of this report.
(Interruptions)

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA : This is not what I have asked.

KUMARI SELJA: May .I just finish?
(Interruptions)

SHRI CHATURANAN MISHRA: 1 asked whether any improvement had' taken place anywhere, either in the Central sector or in the State sector, either in the private schools of in the public schools.

KUMARI SELJA: This is a general question. . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: You say, "All-round improvement has taken place."

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV : Hon,
Member is satisfied.
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It is the States' concern. As regards curriculum, Sir, he referred to some changes that have taken place in the history books. We received a lot of complaints on that and we have taken a decision. As per our policy, there are four components which should form part of the curriculum all over the country and these are a study of the India's freedom movement, Constitutional obligations and a number of other points, on which the curriculum, the syllabis of different States should be based. The different SCERTS are supposed to keep this, in mind. Sir, in a Conference of the State Education Ministers and eminent educationists, which was convened on 1-2-93 for evolving a consensus opinion on the measures to be taken to prevent such kinds of distortions and changes, there was a consensus that a Plan of Action with the required Constitutional and Iegal authority should be formulated and the modalities for enforcing it should be provided So, we are trying to work on that, Sir.

SPDA Centres in UP

*563. DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI:

SHRI TIRLOKI ~ NATH
CHATURVEDLI:

Will the Minsiter of HUMAN RE-SAURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether U.P. Govemment have submitted schemes for setting up SPDA
Centres in Sefai (Etawah), Bijnor, Saba' ranpur, Sultanpur, = Hamirpur and Gha ziabad, if so, what was each scheme sub mitted and what is the present status of each scheme; end

(b) by when the Central Government's approval will be given for each scheme?

FThe Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Triloki Nath Chaturvedi

